
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
25 November 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 
2015 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting 
held on 7 October 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

(b) Minute of the Special meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Committee held on 4 November 2015 (Pages 9 - 10)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 

5. AREA SCORECARD (Pages 11 - 18)
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services

6. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET - 2015 TO 2016 - 2ND QUARTER UPDATE (Pages 19 
- 30)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

7. DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE (Pages 31 - 40)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

8. ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 41 - 120)



Report by Executive Director of Community Services

9. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND 
Update by Network Manager

10. MID ARGYLL SPORTS CENTRE OPENING HOURS - TO FOLLOW 
Report by Executive Director of Community Services

11. ITEM TRACKER (Pages 121 - 124)
For noting and updating

E1 12. CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS) 
ROUND 6 - GOVERNANCE FOR PRIORITY BUILDING PROJECTS (Pages 125 - 
128)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or 
the supply of goods or services.

Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services.

Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice Chair)

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant -Tel: 01546 604338



MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the VILLAGE HALL, CARRADALE 

on WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2015 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Kirsteen MacDonald, Regeneration Project Manager
Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager
Alan Milstead, Carradale Community Business
Alistair MacGregor, Chief Executive, ACHA
Jocelynn McConnachie, Commercial Director, CALMAC
Simon Richmond, Area Operations Manager, CALMAC

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  

The Chair took the opportunity to congratulate Stewart Clark on his recent 
appointment as Marine Operations Manager and thanked him for his ongoing work 
and commitment as Contracts Manager over the years.  

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Armour and McAlpine.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE - 5 AUGUST 2015 

The Minute of the previous meeting, held on 5 August 2015 was approved as a true 
record.  

Matters Arising:-

Councillor Kelly enquired as to the position with the car parking review and the 
progress in terms of the public consultation.  The Contracts Manager advised that 
the public consultation document was currently being drafted and would be issued to 
Members as per discussions at the previous meeting within the next couple of 
weeks.  

Councillor Kelly asked for an update on the progress of the running track at 
Meadows, Campbeltown.  The Contracts Manager advised that he was unsure of the 
progress to date, but that he would look into the matter and confirm the position to 
Councillor Kelly by email.  



Councillor Currie enquired about the absence of an item on the agenda for the 
Inveraray Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS).  The Area Committee 
Manager advised that there were no applications to progress at this time, however 
she had been in discussion with the CARS Officer and the Chair about the possibility 
of a Special Area Committee meeting in November.  

Councillor Horn enquired as to whether there were many Third Sector organisations 
that had still to lodge their end of project monitoring reports.  The Area Committee 
Manager agreed to contact the Community Development Officer and feedback to 
Councillor Horn by email.   

Councillor Horn advised that she had received a number of representations in 
relation to the proposal to remove the two week break in October from South Kintyre 
schools.  The Chair advised that the Education service were aware of the situation 
and that the Local Negotiating Committee for Teachers (LNCT) were scheduled to 
deal with this issue at their next meeting. He further advised that the Executive 
Director of Community Services and the Head of Education had agreed that there 
was a need for further and wider discussions, which should involve the public.  
Councillor Horn advised that she was aware of the short timescales involved in 
previous discussions, and requested that Head Teachers be given more time to 
prepare.  The Chair advised that he would be attending the next meeting of the 
LNCT in November and would keep Members informed of the outcome of 
discussions.  Councillor Kelly advised that he felt that this was an important 
opportunity for the Area Committee to make a decision.  The Chair advised that this 
item should be continued under Public and Councillors Question Time.  

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 

Shelagh Cameron, local resident of Carradale advised that she was delighted to note 
the intention of partnership working between the Council and ACHA in relation to the 
displaced refugee people of Syria.  She asked for clarification of what plans were in 
place to address the requirement for housing for both the refugees and local people.  
The Chair advised that the refugee situation was being addressed through the 
Community Planning Partnership, where all partnership agencies such as ACHA and 
the Health and Social Care Partnership had an input.  The Chief Executive of ACHA 
advised that he would be making reference to the situation in his presentation at item 
7 of the agenda.  

Ms Cameron also asked a question in relation to the closure of the Abbeyfield 
assisted living facility within the village.  She explained that this was happening in 
November and asked what advice the Area Committee could offer in terms of a 
positive way forward and the possibility of a community buy out.  The Chair advised 
of the newly formed Kintyre Care Services Review Group, and noted that they were 
looking for active members to attend regular meetings..  Councillor Horn advised that 
she sits on the group and that the next meeting is scheduled to take place on 20 
October 2015.  She advised that she has requested that the closure of the 
Abbeyfield facility is discussed at this meeting.  The Chief Executive of ACHA 
advised that he would be attending a meeting with Argyll and Bute Council to discuss 
the closure and the possible future use of the facility.  The Area Committee Manager 
agreed to make investigations within the Council as to their position and feedback to 
Ms Cameron.  



Ms Cameron enquired as to the position of slip-ways including the insurance and 
safety implications in other areas of Argyll and Bute.  The Contracts Manager 
advised that there are a number of slip-ways throughout Argyll and Bute which form 
part of the infrastructure.  He advised that these slip-ways are maintained and 
insured by the Council.  Mr Milstead advised that the slip-way in Carradale was 
leased by Carradale Harbour Enterprises Ltd, and insured by them also.  

Alan Walker, Chair of Network Carradale Ltd asked for an update in relation to the 
speed restrictions on the Carradale road network.  The Contracts Manager advised 
that works were ongoing in respect of the extension of restrictions on Shore Road 
and the signage at Portrigh.  He advised that the consultation was underway in 
respect of the extension to restrictions on the B842 South of Carradale.  

Having taken consideration of discussions under Matters Arising, Councillor Kelly 
asked the Area Committee to use the opportunity to ensure that school holidays in 
the South of Kintyre are protected for 2017-18 and thereafter.  General discussion 
took place in respect of the need to involve local communities and Elected Members 
in the decision making process in this regard.  The Chair requested that the Area 
Committee Manager make contact with the Head of Education to request that the 
Area Committee have the opportunity to comment on school holidays before the 
dates are submitted to the Community Services Committee for agreement.  

Councillor Kelly enquired about the possibility of a briefing note being circulated to 
Members in relation to the delays with the new Campbeltown Grammar School.  The 
Area Committee Manager advised that she would contact the Head of Facility 
Services with a view to providing this, however she asked Members to note that an 
update report would be brought to the Business Day meeting of the Area Committee 
in November.  

Councillor Kelly enquired about the possibility of a briefing note being circulated to 
Members in relation to the progress of the Town Hall Initiative.  The Chair advised 
that there had been a number of architect and contractor issues which had delayed 
progress.  He advised that there was currently a new completion date of 14 
December in place, however due to commercially sensitive information he was not 
sure whether it would be possible to provide a briefing note.  The Area Committee 
Manager agreed to seek advice in this regard and feedback to Councillor Kelly.   

Councillor Philand advised that the Strategic Plan for the Health and Social Care 
Partnership was now out for consultation.  He advised that it was an opportunity for 
local communities to take part.  He further advised that this was being advertised in 
the local press and on the Council’s website.   

Having noted that agenda item 7 (ACHA – Annual Update) was of particular interest 
to the members of public in attendance, the Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to 
permit them to take part in discussion of item 7.  

5. CAMPBELTOWN - JOHN MCTAGGART - CLBC COMMEMORATION PLAQUE 

Members considered a report outlining a request to have a plaque erected to 
commemorate the work of the Campbeltown Loch Berthing Company between 1989 
and 2014.  

Decision



Members agreed:-

1. to note the contents of the report; 
2. that the wording of the plaque be in accordance with the wording in appendix 

A of the report; and 
3. that the plaque is located on the railings adjacent to the entrance gate under 

the terms and conditions as outlined in section 4.4 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 7 October 2015, submitted.)

6. CARRADALE COMMUNITY BUSINESS 

Members gave consideration to an update report, which outlined the corporate 
structure of both Network Carradale Limited and Carradale Harbour Enterprises 
Limited.  Mr Milstead outlined the future plans of the Community Business which 
include obtaining a long term lease from Argyll and Bute Council for the harbour car 
park, the net store area and the toilet block; and the ongoing discussions with East 
Kintyre Community Council and the Forestry Commission regarding the setting up of 
a green composting scheme in Seneval Woods.  Mr Milstead advised of the 
assistance the Company had received from Scottish and Southern Energy, which 
included repairs to the entrance of the community hall; the steps at the door of the 
Network Tearoom and the donation of 50 barriers for use at events.  Discussion took 
place in respect of the Community Empowerment Bill and the funding obtained 
through the Weir Charitable Trust and the Windfarm Trust which Mr Walker noted 
had assisted with the upgrade of facilities at the village hall.   

The Chair congratulated the works of both Network Carradale Ltd and Carradale 
Harbour Enterprises Ltd and commended the community spirit within the village.  

Decision

Members agreed to note the contents of the update.  

(Ref:  Update Report by Carradale Community Business, dated 7 October 2015, 
submitted.)

7. ACHA - ANNUAL UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a presentation by Alistair MacGregor, Chief 
Executive of ACHA, which outlined the investment programme in Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands from transfer to 31 March 2015; the new build programme and the 
key challenges faced, which include population decline and the energy efficiency 
standard for social housing.  Mr MacGregor outlined the ongoing partnership work 
with both the Scottish Government and Argyll and Bute Council on the refugee crisis 
and the ongoing work on the CARS scheme initiative at Inveraray with the project 
expected to be on-site by Nov
[...]
a.  Mr Richmond advised that the decision in 
relation to the continuation of the service lies with Transport Scotland.  

The Chair thanked both Mr Richmond and Ms McConnachie for the information 
provided.

Decision:

1. Members agreed to note the information provided; and 
2. Invited Calmac to attend the Area Committee meeting annually, to provide 

regular updates.    

Councillor Horn left the meeting at 11.45am.  

9. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND 

Having noted that Transport Scotland were unable to attend the meeting, the Chair 
advised that the Contracts Manager had received an update in respect of works 



planned on the A83 for this financial year.  Members advised that a particular area of 
concern was the overgrowth South of Mundell’s Yard and asked the Contracts 
Manager to feed comments back to the Network Manager.  Having noted the 
dissatisfaction of Members at the lack of attendance, the Area Committee Manager 
agreed to invite Transport Scotland to the next meeting of the Area Committee in 
December 2015.   

Decision

Members agreed to note the update provided. 

10. ROADS ISSUES & ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 

Members gave consideration to a report which outlined the end-of-year financial 
information on the roads maintenance spend for the 2014 to 2015 financial year and 
for the first quarter of the 2015 to 2016 financial year.  Discussion took place in 
respect of the proposed footpath in Machrihanish and the quality of works carried out 
by SSE on the road north of Carradale for which the Area Committee expressed 
appreciation and thanks to SSE.  Further discussion was had in relation to the 
essential works being carried out at Tibbertiche on the Oban Road, with Members 
noting that the Meadow’s scheme in Mid Argyll would now take place in next year’s 
programme of works.  

Decision

Members agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; and 
2. requested that a report be brought to the next Business Day meeting, 

highlighting options on how information could be provided to Members in the 
future.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 7 October 2015, submitted.)

11. FLOODING PROTECTION 

Members gave consideration to a verbal update by the Contracts Manager in relation 
to the possibility of a preferential purchase scheme.  Mr Clark advised that he was in 
discussions with both the Council’s Procurement and Commissioning Manager and 
Perth and Kinross Council.  Mr Clark further advised that Perth and Kinross Council 
were in the process of rolling out the scheme, which he understood they were also 
funding.  Mr Clark advised that due to current financial pressures, Argyll and Bute 
Council were not in a position to provide any funding, and that their role would be to 
merely pass on any savings as a means to assisting homeowners in the MAKI area 
with the physical protection of their properties.    

Councillor Kelly advised that the issue of flooding at Saddell Street and John Street 
in Campbeltown had not yet been resolved.  Mr Clark advised that the issues in 
Campbeltown were still being dealt with and agreed to forward the survey carried out 
by the Flooding Working Group to Councillor Kelly by email.  



Decision

Members agreed to note the information provided.  

12. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 

Members gave consideration to a report outlining a request which had been received 
by the Council from the organisers of Holocaust Memorial Day asking that 
consideration be given to organising an activity for the day on 27 January 2016.  

Decision

Members agreed:-

1. to note that Holocaust Memorial Day will take place on 27 January 2016; and 
2. to offer their support for events which are taking place in the local area where 

appropriate, and promote the opportunity for communities to participate in the 
commemoration.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 7 October 2015, 
submitted.)

13. ITEM TRACKER 

Members gave consideration to the item tracker.  

Discussion took place in respect of the letter sent by the Council to the MOD 
supporting MACC’s request to make changes to the Overage Agreement, with the 
Area Committee Manager agreeing to confirm with the Head of Economic 
Development and Strategic Transportation the outcome of the letter.  Members also 
requested that the Area Committee Manager make contact with Scottish Water to set 
an appropriate timetable for attendance at future meetings to provide information on 
the 5 year Capital Programme and the input into the development aspirations for 
Argyll and Bute as a whole.  

Members requested that both the Townscape Heritage Initiative which related to the 
Town Hall and the Running Track be added to the tracker for progress updates.  

Decision

Members agreed to note the item tracker.  

(Ref:  Item Tracker, dated 7 October 2015, submitted.)





MINUTES of the Special MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2015 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Audrey Martin, Projects and Renewables Manager
Feargal De Buiteleir, CARS Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.  

Councillors Armour and Horn joined the meeting at 10.03am.  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

Councillor Taylor joined the meeting at 10.08am.  
E1 3. INVERARAY CARS 

The Committee considered a report on recent progress of the Inveraray 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) and a recommendation that eight 
offers of grant be made to assist with the cost of repair works.  

Decision

Members agreed to the recommendations outlined in the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 4 November 2015, submitted.)





1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID-ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND 
THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    2 DECMBER 2015

AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2015-16

1 1 Background
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance for 

financial quarter 2 of 2015-16 (July - September 2015). Where commentary has 
been entered in Pyramid, it is included here.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee 

a) notes the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard and
b) agrees the proposed changes at paragraph 3.1.

3 Area Scorecard Review
3.1 It is proposed that the following changes are made to the Area scorecard as a 

result of Service changes.
a) Planning measures are no longer marked as ‘New’
b) In Education, the Curriculum for Excellence has new exams replacing the old 

SCQF level 5 and 6 - National 4, National 5 and new Higher.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

For further information, please contact:

David Clements
Improvement and Organisational Development Programme Manager (Planning and 
Performance Management)
01465 604205



2



3



4



5

 Success Measure Target 
FQ2 
15/16 

Actual FQ2 
15/16 

Traffic 
Light

Trend Comments

MAKI - % of Older 
People receiving Care 
in the Community

80% 70% Red Descending  No commentary in Pyramid

MAKI - % of Older 
People receiving Care 
in the Community - In 
Year

80% 79.5% Red Descending  No commentary in Pyramid

MAKI - No of People 
Awaiting FPC within 
their Homes 

0 0 Green Ascending Missing data There are issues with the system producing the 
data. Finance are trying to resolve this for the reporting at the 
beginning of September.

CA17 - No of External 
LAAC

11 7 Green Ascending This remains on target and shows a reduction with two 
children returned from an external residential placeme
[...]
.

Complaints ref Waste 
Collection MAKI

 2  Ascending A total number of two complaints were received in the FQ2 
period for the MAKI area, both complaints related to the Mid-
Argyll area. This level of performance is very encouraging, 
considering the large number of properties both domestic and 
commercial, the waste collection operation is responsible for 
servicing.





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 2 DECEMBER 2015

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -  2015 to 2016 – 2nd QUARTER UPDATE 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the roads revenue budget position at the 
end of the 2nd Quarter of financial year 2015/16. 

1.2 2015/16 Budget - The overall roads maintenance budget for the 2015/16 year (excluding 
winter maintenance and coastal protection) is £3,912,226. The roads maintenance budget 
for the 2015/16 year (excluding winter maintenance, coastal protection and centrally 
allocated budgets) for the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay area, is £1,090,417, of which, 
£768,845 has been spent at the end of the 2nd Quarter – or 71%.   

 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
 Area Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 2 DECEMBER 2015

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -  2015 to 2016 – 2nd QUARTER UPDATE 

2.0 SUMMARY

2.1 This report follows-on from the report presented earlier in the year at the October Area 
Committee, which provided information on road maintenance revenue activities being 
delivered in Q1 2015/16

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the Committee notes this report.

4.0 DETAILS

The Roads Operations Budget is proposed in line with the Roads Maintenance and 
Management Strategy and the Roads Maintenance and Asset Management Plan (RAMP).  
The available revenue budget is currently insufficient to allow all of the required works to be 
fully undertaken.
 
Roads revenue expenditure is closely monitored by separatin
[...]
o 
tracker on 
23/09/2015

December 2015 AC

24. Townscape Heritage 
Initiative

Audrey Martin/James 
Lafferty

October 2015 
AC

Progress Report in relation to the 
Town Hall

Updates when required

25. Running Track, Meadows Pippa Milne/Jim Smith October 2015 
AC

Progress Report Updates when required

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS – ITEMS REMOVED FROM TRACKER
Report Title Officer/Contact Date added to 

Tracker 
Notes Action Required 

21. Campbeltown Office 
rationalisation

Malcolm MacFadyen May 2015 
(Councillor 
Colville 
request)

Update of current position Following discussions with the 
Chair, it was agreed that this 
item be given consideration at 
the November 2015 BD 

24. Roads Issues Stewart Clark/Jim Smith October 2015 
AC

Report highlighting options on 
how information could be 
provided to Members in the 
future

November 2015 BD






	Agenda
	3a Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held on 7 October 2015
	Minutes

	3b Minute of the Special meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee held on 4 November 2015
	Minutes

	5 Area Scorecard
	6 Roads Revenue Budget - 2015 to 2016 - 2nd Quarter Update
	7 Digital Infrastructure Update
	8 Adult Protection Committee Annual Report
	11 Item Tracker
	12 Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6 - Governance for Priority Building Projects



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 

Present:  Councillor Donald MacMillan (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Dougie Philand

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager 
Rebecca Barr, Area Manager
Audrey Martin, Projects and Renewables Manager
Anna Watkiss, Senior Planning Development Officer
Keith Murray, Area Manager for A83, Transport Scotland

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  

Apologies were intimated on behalf of Councillors Colville and Horn.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 
meeting held on 7 October 2015 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Area Committee, held on 7 October 2015 was approved as a true 
record.

Matters Arising:-

Councillor Kelly advised that Members were still awaiting sight of the 
public consultation document in relation to the car parking review.  The 
Contracts Manager advised that the documentation was with the Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services for approval.  The Area Committee Manager 
advised that it had been agreed that Members would have sight of the 
consultation documentation prior to it being issued to the public.  Mr 
McIntosh agreed to address this with the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services and provide the information to Members in due course.  
Members expressed dissatisfaction over the timescales taken to progress 



the consultation.  

Councillor Kelly asked for an update on the progress of the running track 
at Meadows, Campbeltown.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to 
liaise with officers to ensure that an update was provided.  

Councillor Kelly advised that he had still not received any information in 
relation to the survey carried out by the Flooding Working Group.  The 
Area Committee Manager agreed to pursue this.

Councillor Kelly enquired as to the outcome of the letter sent by Argyll and 
Bute Council in support of MACC’s request to make changes to the 
Overage Agreement.  The Area Committee Manager advised that the 
Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation had 
advised that MACC instructed officers not to submit the letter as they 
came to an agreement that has allowed investments to proceed.     

(b) Minute of the Special meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Area Committee held on 4 November 2015 
The Minute of the Special Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Area Committee, held on 4 November 2015 was approved as a 
true record.  

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 

Councillor Currie enquired about flooding issues in Port Ellen, and in particular to 
one case which had been ongoing for a number of years.  He requested that this be 
added to the agenda for the next Area Committee meeting. The Area Committee 
Manager advised that she was in discussions with the Principal Engineer who was in 
the process of preparing a briefing note, which would be circulated to Members.  
Discussion took place in respect of other areas of flooding in the MAKI area and the 
preventative measures being taken.  Mrs Barton suggested that Members await the 
briefing note and then if so minded, request that a further report be added to the 
agenda for the next Area Committee meeting at this time.  

Councillor Kelly requested that consideration be given to the possibility of calling a 
Special Area Committee meeting in January 2016 to discuss Service Choices at 
area and ward level with all relevant officers.  The Area Committee Manager agreed 
to discuss this possibility with the Chair and notify Members of Councillor Colville’s 
decision by email.  

Councillor Armour left the meeting at 10.55am.  

5. AREA SCORECARD 

Members gave consideration to a report which outlined exceptional performance for 
financial quarter 2 of financial year 2015/16.  Discussion took place in respect of 
delayed discharges; the percentage of waste recycled and the number of fines for 
dog fouling. 



Decision:

Members agreed:

1. to note the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard; and
2. to the proposed changes at paragraph 3.1 of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 2 December 2015, 
submitted.)

6. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET - 2015 TO 2016 - 2ND QUARTER UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report outlining the roads revenue budget position 
at the end of the second quarter of financial year 2015/16.  Discussion took place in 
respect of signage for the Jura Passenger Ferry Service at Cairnbaan, with the 
Contracts Manager agreeing to look into the matter and confirm the position to 
Members by email.  Further discussion took place in respect of the delivery of capital 
schemes; future budget restraints and the Machrihanish Footpath.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 2 December 2015, submitted.)

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business from that on 
the Agenda.  The following items have been recorded as they were taken at the 
meeting.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business from that on 
the Agenda.  The following items have been recorded as they were taken at the 
meeting.

7. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND 

Members gave consideration to a verbal update by Keith Murray, Area Manager for 
the A83, Transport Scotland in relation to major works taking place on the A83.  Mr 
Murray advised of ongoing resurfacing works north of Tangy; structural maintenance 
at Glenbarr to Killegruer and the tree clearance, rock removal and geo-technical 
works at both Erines and Strone Point.

Discussion took place in respect of the policy for trunking roads in Islay from Port to 
Port; the possibility of creating lay by’s specifically for the use of escorted vehicles 
and heavy loads and the proposed speed limit change in the village of Furnace.  Mr 
Murray further advised of the commitment to improve the quality of the footpath in 
Furnace, with works scheduled to take place within the current financial year.  

The Chair and Members thanked Mr Murray for the information provided and for the 
work already progressed by Transport Scotland since the trunking of the A83.  



8. DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report providing an update on the various digital 
infrastructure projects including the next generation broadband and mobile 
communications.  Discussion was had in relation to the work currently being 
undertaken by the Council to introduce free wi-fi in Helensburgh; mast sharing and 
coverage on both Islay and Jura.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 2 December 2015, submitted.)

Councillor Armour re-joined the meeting at 12.00 Noon.

9. ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee gave consideration to the annual report from the Adult Protection 
Committee.  The Area Manager outlined the progress of national objectives in Adult 
Protection.  Discussion took place in relation to the development of work with service 
users and carers; the integration of Health and Social Care and the added 
awareness this will afford.   

The Chair thanked Ms Barr for the information provided.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 2 December 2015, 
submitted.)

10. MID ARGYLL SPORTS CENTRE OPENING HOURS - TO FOLLOW 

The Area Committee Manager advised Members that this item was being deferred to 
the Business Day meeting in January 2016 at the request of the Service.  

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Governments 
(Scotland) Act 1973.

11. ITEM TRACKER 

Members gave consideration to the item tracker.  

Discussion took place in relation to Campbeltown Office Rationalisation, with 
Members keen to see this remain on the tracker as works were still ongoing in this 



regard.  Members also requested that the item titled “Flooding in Campbeltown” be 
amended to ensure other potential flooding areas within the MAKI area are 
recognised.  Further discussion was had in relation to the progression of this item, 
with the Area Committee Manager agreeing to forward comments made by Members 
to the Head of Roads and Amenity Services.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the item tracker.  

(Ref:  Item Tracker, dated 2 December 2015, submitted.)

12. CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS) 
ROUND 6 - GOVERNANCE FOR PRIORITY BUILDING PROJECTS 

Members gave consideration to a report proposing the governance arrangements for 
the approval of grant applications for priority buildings in the Campbeltown 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6.

Decision:

Members agreed to the recommendations outlined in the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 2 December 2015, submitted.)


